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Key Facts from This Study 

Both farm and commercial sto.r
age facilities for wheat are seri
ously inadequate in southern Ida
ho. About 14.4 million bushels of 
farm storage were available in 
1967, with some 69 percent used 
for wheat storage. Commercial 
storage is provided by 148 eleva
tors and flom· mills. Total eleva
tor capacity in southern Idaho 
was 25,909,690 bushels, of which 
about 60 percent was for wheat. 

Farm and elevator shortage 
problems are most critical in 
southeastern Idaho where, in 
1967, 13,543,025 bushels of stor
age we1·e estimated available for 
the 24,577,500 bushels of wheat 
produced. Southwestern Idaho is 
the second most critical storage 
area. Production in 1967 was 4,-
175,000 bushels of wheat, but only 
2,227,514 bushels of storage space 
were available. Southcentral Ida
ho has little storage problem. 

Considering present and pro
jected wheat production, optimum 
locations for additional storage 
facilities are Caldwell in south
western Idaho and Pocatello in 
southeastern Idaho. Some 630,-
000 bushels of storage are needed 
at Caldwell and 3. 7 million bush
els at Pocatello. These estimates 
are based on 1967 production. 
The need for additional facilities 
would be less if production de
clined. 

Many southern Idaho elevators 
are small and probably inefficient 

in terms of an optimum sized unit. 
Most of the region's wheat is pro
duced in the southeast where most 
of the small elevators exist. This 
adversely affects area wheat 
farmers because they must rely 
on an expensive marketing sys
tem. Replacing small elevators 
with fewer, larger ones would re
duce handling costs and would 
benefit both grower and elevator 
operators. 

Elevator handling costs could 
be reduced by as much as 18 per
cent if the elevators operating in 
southern Idaho averaged 300,000 
bushels in size. 

Gross margins charged by ele
vators range between 9 and 10 
cents per bushel. Average han
dling costs ranged between 3.84 
and 9.31 cents per bushel depend
ing upon the county involved. 
Southeastern Idaho had 10 coun
ties with an average elevator han
cUing cost of 7 cents or more per 
bushel. 

Farm-to-elevator costs could 
be reduced by 11 percent if farm
ers used larger, more efficient 
trucks (350 bushel capacity as op
posed to present 200) . 

Further, specific marketing ad
vantages for southern Idaho 
wheat growers and elevator oper
ators would result from the intro
duction of a fully competitive 
transportation system that would 
reduce the freight rate structure. 



Storage Facilities 

and Marketing Costs 

for Wheat in Southern Idaho 
by Roger B. Long and Bernard E. McEldowney 

Moving wheat from farms in 
southern Idaho1 to terminal mar
kets has been complicated by the 
following problems : 

(1) The shift in production 
from hard wheat to soft 
wheat. 

(2) The geographical disad
vantage of south Idaho in 
relation to its major mar
kets in California and Asia. 

(3) A chronic boxcar shortage 
dur ing harvest months. 

(4) Increased competition, by 
wheat and feed grains pro
duced in other areas, Pn
tering markets tradition
ally supplied by southern 
Idaho. 

(5) Increased freight rates for 
wheat shipped from south
ern Idaho. 

In addition to these problems, 
there is also a lack of alternative 
transportation facilities. With 
present highway weight restric
tions, trucks are not fully compet
itive with the one rail road that 
serves southern Idaho. 

The lack of adequate wheat 
storage facilities, both on and ofr 
farm, is detrimental to the wheat 
grower for mar keting reasons. 
Inadequate elevator and farm 
storage may force farmers to sell 
wheat in the fall when prices are 

low. Boxcar shortages aggravate 
the problem because the railroad 
is the principal means of t rans
porting wheat. When storage fa
cilities are inadequate and box
cars are not available, farmers 
may be forced to store wheat on 
the ground. This also decreases 
its value. Storage facilities should 
be adequate to handle the wheat 
produced in the study ar ea, es
pecially if it is to be used for 
human consumption. 

All these problems affect the 
distribution of wheat g rown in 
southern Idaho. A high-cost mar
keting system decreases the price 
which elevator operators and, in 
turn, farmers receive for wheat. 
If handling, storage, or transpor
tation costs could be reduced 
through more efficient operations, 
farmers and elevator operatorR 
both might benefit. 

Concerned with these market
ing problems, the Idaho Wheat 
Commission financed this study to 
determine the amount and loca
tions of new wheat storage facili
ties that should be built in south
ern Idaho. The study required an 
analysis of the marketing system 
from farm to terminal market. 
The costs of trucking wheat f rom 
the farm to elevator, elevator 
handling, and transportation 
from elevator to terminal market 

' Southern Idaho, the study area with which this report is concerned, is com
prised of all the counties in the state south of Idaho County. 
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were estimated. The analysis 
was based on the cost str ucture in 
each county a nd the balance be
tween actual 1967 wheat produc
tion and the storage available on 

farms, in elevators, and in flour 
mi lls. Recommendations were 
then made concerning the location 
of additional faci lities, and the 
size or capacity of these fac ilities. 

Production Characteristics 
In recent year s, wheat has 

ra nked behind only cattle and po
tatoes in terms of cash far m in
come in Idaho, earning- about $50 
million per year. Southern Idaho 
produced 39,092,100 bushels of 
wheat in 1967, the largest amou nt 
in 20 years. The largest area 
planted to wheat was 1,308,000 
acres in 1953 (6). Wheat pr oduc
tion has changed gr eatly in south
ern Idaho the last 20 years in 
terms of the type of wheat gr own 
and where this wheat is grown. 
These changes are also affecting 
the market ing pattern. 

Acreage Tre nds 

Dryland wheat acreage usually 
exceeds irrigated wheat acreage ; 
however, the reverse is usually 
true in terms of production (Ta
ble 1). The dry land area pro
duces pr imarily hard wheats 
while the irrigated area produces 
soft wheats. Hard wheats are 
used for bread flour and command 
about a 20 percent price premium 
over sof t wheats for higher pro
te in levels. The soft wheat in Ida
ho, on the other hand, is sold 
either to markets in Asia or is 

Table 1. Irrigated and dryland wheat acreage and production in southern Idaho, 
1946-67.• 

I rrigated wheat Ory1and wheat Total whea t 
Year Acres Bushe1s Acres Bushels Acres Bushels 

planted har ves ted planted harves ted lllant ed harves ted 

(000) (000) (000) (000) (000) ( 000) 
1946 225.9 9,057 714.1 15,064 940.0 24,121 
1947 230.9 10,117 790.1 18,207 1027.0 28,324 
1948 312.8 12,349 862.2 16,556 1175.0 28,905 
1949 298.7 11,169 834.7 14,859 1133.4 26,028 
1950 263.7 11,899 779.3 15,842 1043.0 27,741 
1951 336.6 14,773 942.4 16,822 1279.0 31,595 
1952 365.4 15,985 941.6 15,764 1307.0 31,749 
1953 392.3 18,899 916.0 17,587 1308.0 36,486 
1954 312.4 14,372 653.6 11,360 966.0 25,732 
1955 320.2 17,054 645.8 12,159 966.0 29,213 
1956 325.3 17,339 649.7 13,017 975.0 30,356 
1957 337.4 20,919 557.6 12,765 895.0 33,684 
1958 366.3 19,617 586.7 11,915 953.0 31,532 
1959 312.3 16,695 560.7 12,092 873.0 28,787 
1960 283.8 14,719 550.7 9,440 834.0 24,159 
1961 278.6 14,053 547.5 10,523 826.0 24,576 
1962 222.6 12,498 482.4 10,177 705.0 22,675 
1963 277.7 11,974 510.3 13,819 788.0 25,793 
1964 811.6 14,992 529.4 12,904 841.0 27,896 
1965 297.7 17,980 562.3 14,723 860.0 32,703 
1966 265.3 14,761 518.0 9,486 783.8 24,247 
1967 379.0 23,604 611.0 15,488 990.0 39,092 

• statistical Reporting Service. U.S. Department of Agriculture. 1946-67. Idaho 
wheat by counties. 
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used as a feed grain or pastry 
flour in Idaho and neighboring 
states. 

Linear regression analysis of 
wheat acreages from 1946 to 1967 
shows dryland wheat acreage has 
been steadily decreasing, while ir
rigated acreage has not changed 
significantly. The analysis pro
vides these equations : 

Irrigated wheat acreage 
A = 297,235+ 760X 

i 
Standard deviation (1,622) 
t-value (.469) 
where 

A = irrigated wheat 
i acreage 

X = year 

Dryland wheat acreages 
A = 863,366-18,363X 

d 
Standard deviation (3,226) 
t-value (-5.690) 
where 

A = dryland wheat 
d acreage 

According to this regression 
analysis, irrigated wheat acreage 
was increasing at a rate of 760 
acres per year. This relationship 
was not statistically significant at 
the 5 percent level. Dryland acre
age, however, was decreasing at 
the estimated rate of 18,363 acres 
per year (significant at the 5 per
cent level). Government pro
grams advocating the reduction 
of wheat acreages and low levels 
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Fig. 1. Irrigated and dryland wheat production trends in southern Idaho for the 
period 1946-67. Both trends are statistically significant at the 5 percent 
level. 
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of productivity are probably the 
major causes of the decreasing 
dryland wheat acreage. These 
programs have not had the same 
effect on irrigated wheat acreage, 
probably because the productivity 
of irrigated wheat has increased 
so greatly. Irrigated yields in
creased from 40.1 to 62.3 bushels 
per acre from 1946 to 1967. 

Production Trends 
Irrigated and dryland wheat 

production levels in southern Ida
ho have had distinctly different 
trends since 1946 (Fig. 1). Irri
gated wheat production has been 
increasing at the rate of 281,751 
bushels per year, while dryland 
production has been decreasing at 
the rate of 236,136 bushels per 
year. Both are statistically sig
nificant at the 5 percent level. The 
increase in irrigated production 
c~1n be attributed primarily to 

technology (improved varieties, 
more fertilizer) while the de
crease in dryland production is 
the result of acreage reduction 
brought about by government 
programs in an area where tech
nological advances have not in
creased yields. 

Irrigated Land 
Irrigated land has been coming 

into production at the rate of 
about 52,000 acres per year, but 
the percentage of irrigated land 
devoted to wheat has not been in
creasing (Table 2). The irrigated 
area planted to wheat in 1966 was 
some 265,000 acres, only 7.4 per
cent of the total irrigated land. 
The fact that the irrigated land 
acreage has not been increasing 
significantly over time empha
sizes the importance of technolog
ical advances in increasing irri
gated wheat production. 

'fable 2. frrigated wheat acreage and all irrigated land, Southern Idaho, 1946-
1966. 

Year Irrigated land* Irrigated wheat•• Percent of all 
irrigated land 

(acres) 
1946 2,594,000 225,900 8.7 
1947 2,597,000 230,900 8.9 
1948 2,610,000 312,800 12.0 
1949 2,613,000 298,700 11.4 
1950 2,648,000 263,700 10.0 
1951 2,684,000 336,600 12.5 
1952 2,722,000 365,400 13.4 
1953 2,766,000 392,300 14.2 
1954 2,814,000 312,400 11.1 
1955 2,870,000 320,200 11.2 
1956 2,933,000 325,300 11.1 
1957 2,998,000 337,400 11.3 
1958 3,057,000 366,300 12.0 
1959 3,106,000 312,300 10.] 
1900 3,150,000 283,300 0.0 
1961 3,253,000 278,500 8.6 
1962 3,310,000 222,600 G.7 
1963 3,360,000 277,700 8.3 
1964 3,424,000 311,600 9.1 
1965 3,500,000 297,700 8.5 
1966 3,585,000 265,300 7.4 

•Unpublished data from Idaho Water Resources Board. 
••statistical Reporting Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture. 

wheat by counties. 
1946-67. Idaho 
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Table 3. Irrigated and drylancl wheat acr eage and harvested production by county 
in Southern Idaho, 1967. * 

County 
Irrigated Whe~ Dryland Wheat Totals 

Acres Bu. Acres Bu. Acres-- Bu. 

Southwest district 
Ada 6,000 416,400 6,000 116,000 12,000 532,400 
Adams -- 1,300 31,600 1,300 31,600 
Boise 200 10,000 300 6,200 500 16,200 
Canyon 23,900 1,785,000 400 6,300 24,300 1,791,300 
Elmore 3,500 226,100 4,800 108,900 8,300 335,000 

Gem 1,300 85,700 800 20,600 2,100 106,300 
Owyhee 5,800 425,400 5,800 425,400 
Payette 4,600 306,900 500 11,600 5,100 318,500 
Valley 100 4,200 400 9,600 500 13,800 
Washington 3,300 216,300 11,800 388,200 15,100 604,500 

Total 48,700 3,476,000 26,300 699,000 75,000 4,175,000 

Sout hcentral district 
Blaine 4,100 215,200 1,900 41,000 6,000 256,200 
Camas 4,500 127,300 25,100 409,500 29,600 536,800 
Cassia 24,400 1,609.400 49,900 1,114,000 74,300 2,723,400 
Gooding 9,100 524,000 800 12,200 9,900 536,200 

Jerome 19,500 1,412,300 100 2,000 19,600 1,414,300 
Lincoln 11,200 657,800 400 6,000 11,600 663,800 
Minidoka 19,500 1,382,400 5,100 100,500 24,600 1,482,900 
Twin Falls 35,500 2,617.200 5,900 108,800 41,400 2,726,000 

Total 127,800 8,545,600 89,200 1,794,000 217,000 10,339,600 

Southeast district 
Bannock 7,400 380,700 56,000 1,336,200 63,400 1,716,900 
Bear Lake 1,600 81,600 20,200 556,800 21,800 638,400 
Bingham 53,700 3,241,400 12,100 270,000 65,800 3,511,400 
Bonneville 35,200 2,028,900 58,500 1,553,000 93,700 3,581,900 
Butte 7,100 352,800 4,200 83,800 11,300 436,600 

Caribou 6,500 320,400 44,400 1,405,600 50,900 1,726,000 
Clark 700 37,100 4,900 128,800 5,600 165,900 
Custer 1.600 83,200 800 20,200 2,400 103,400 
Franklin 8,500 431,600 25,600 727,900 34,100 1,159,500 
Fremont 16,000 764,400 30,300 1,098,900 46,300 1,863,300 

Jefferson 24,100 1,586,400 3,600 70,300 27,700 1,656,700 
Lemhi 1,200 49,400 1,200 49,400 
Madison 19,600 1,204,000 37,100 975,000 56,700 2,179,000 
Oneida 4,400 215,700 66,900 1,788,300 71,300 2,004,000 
Power 11,100 630,200 106,200 2,353,600 117,300 2,983,800 
Teton 3,800 175,000 24,700 626,300 28,500 801,300 

Total 202,500 11,582,800 495,500 12,994,700 698,000 24,577,500 

South Idaho 379,000 23,604,400 611,000 15,488,000 990,000 39,092,100 

*Statistical Reporting Service, U .S. 
wheat by counties. 

Depat·tment of Agriculture. 1967. Idaho 
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Location of Production 
Southern Idaho produced 39,-

092,100 bushels of wheat on 990,-
000 acres in 1967. Of this total, 
60.3 percent was grown on irri
gated land and 39.7 percent in the 
dryland area. Production by 
county is shown in Table 3. Irri
gated wheat is produced primar
ily in those counties bordering the 
Snake River, while dryland acre· 
age is primarily in the area be
tween the rivers and mountains in 
southern and eastern Idaho. In 
1967, some 23,663,900 bushels of 
it'l'igated or soft wheat and 15,-
488,000 bushels of dryland or 
hard wheat were produced in 
southern Idaho.1 

Future Projections 
Projections were made for dry

land and irrigated wheat acreage 
and production for the years 1970 
and 1975. Essentially, these pro
jections reflect the trends estab
lished from the period 1946-1967, 
regardless of statistical signifi
cance, and could be altered signif
icantly if government programs 
or technology were to change. 

The acreage and production 
projections were as follows: 

Acreage 
Irrigated 
Dry land 
•Total 

Production 
(bu.) 
Irrigated 
Dry land 
•Total 

1970 
315,475 
422,654 

1975 
319,275 
330,839 

738,128 650,114 

1970 
19,022,953 
10,474,388 
29,497,341 

1975 
20,431,708 

9,293,708 
29,725,416 

These estimates do not reflect the 
impact that weather might have 
on production, especially in the 
dryland areas. It would seem, 
however, that in the future dry
land and irrigated acreages wi ll 
be about equal, and about two
thirds of total wheat production 
will come from irrigated land. 
Drastic price changes could 
change this because low wheat 
prices tend to have a greater im
pact on dryland than on irrigated 
wheat production because of low
er productivity in the dryland 
areas. 

• This assumes that all irrigated production is soft wheat and all dryland wheat 
is hard wheat. This isn't strictly true but is representative enough for this study. 
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Table 4. Estimated farm 
Idaho, 1967. 

storage available for wheat by county in southern 

County Total fa rm Storage available 
storage• for wheat 

(bu.) 
Southwest district 

Ada 116,010 87,390 
Adams 18,550 12,466 
Boise 6,860 5,167 
Canyon 407,870 298,796 
Elmore 167,009 125,807 
Gem 74,524 56,139 
Owyhee 279,960 210,894 
Payette 126,253 95,106 
Valley 99,449 74,915 
Washington 200,324 148,832 

Total 1,496,809 1,115,514 

Southcentral district 
Blaine 148,660 108,671 
Camas 17,100 12,881 
Cassia 1,035,500 913,745 
Gooding 121,776 91,733 
Jerome 442,456 333,302 
Lincoln 315,223 204,640 
Minidoka 1,264,647 928,048 
Twin Falls 197,618 148,865 

Total 4,442,980 2,741,887 

Southeast dis trict 
Bannock 453,413 341,556 
Beat· Lake 228,174 171,883 
Bingham 1,109,995 843,261 
Bonneville 874,220 634,343 
Butte 357,505 262,559 
Caribou 799,072 592,750 
Clark 179,734 135,393 
Custer 109,310 82,343 
Franklin 245,560 196,445 
Fremont 929,689 720,627 
Jefferson 957,015 738,681 
Lemhi 26,210 19,744 
Madison 612,502 437,503 
Oneida 601,551 453,148 
Power 302,282 227,709 
Teton 623,178 406,645 

Total 8,409,410 6,264,595 

Southern Idaho total 14,349,109 10,122,000 

•Agricultural Stabilization and Conset·vation Service, U.S. Department of Agri
cultut·e. 1967. Farm storage facility loans, June 1, 1949, to June 30, 1067. Boise, 
Idaho. 
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Farm and Commercial Storage 

Farm Storage 
Since 1950, farmers in south

ern Idaho have obtained govern
~ent loans to construct 14.4 mil
lion bushels of grain storage fa
cilities.1 The federal loans that 
fina.nce on-farm storage offer low
er mterest rates and longer re
payment periods than loans from 
private sources, so it may be as
sumed that this 14.4 million bu
shels represents nearly all on
farm storage built in the area 
since 1950. 

Actual fa rm storage capacity is 
somewhat greater than this, of 
course, but not significantly so. 
Far!Ds have storage facilities 
available for other grains but not 
for wheat which must re~ain un
contaminated if intended for hu
man consumption. For purposes 
of this study, it was assumed that 
storage built before 1950 would 
not be suitable to protect wheat 
from contamination. 

The 14.4 million bushels, then, 
represent nearly all on-farm stor
age in southern Idaho suitable for 
wheat. Feed grains and other al
ternative crops compete with 
~heat for this storage. Accord
mg to pSDA statistics (7), the 
proport10n of all farm storage ac
tually used for the 1967 wheat 
crop amounted to about 10,000,000 
bushels, or 69 percent of capacity. 

Quantities of wheat on fa rms 
by county for 1967 were estimated 
using the 69 percent figure for the 

state (Table 4). Most of the stor
age, and production, is in south
eastern Idaho. 

Country Elevators
Location and Numbe r 

In 1967, there were 146 com
mercial grain elevators in 84 
southern Ida~o communities (Ta
ble 5). Of this total, 123 were li
censed by the Bonded Warehouse 
Division of the Idaho Department 
of Agriculture and 23 were I i
censed by the Federal govern
ment. These elevators are in
spected by the appropriate gov
ernment agency and are bonded 
to store a specific amount of 
wheat. Table 5 shows the amount 
of storage and number of eleva
tors by county. Two flour mills 
are also located in the study area 
and are included in Table 5. In 
total, the area has a bonded stor
age capacity for 25.9 million 
bushels of wheat. 

Elevators are not used solely 
for wheat storage. Consequently, 
only part of the total storage ca
pacity is available for wheat. A 
random interview sampling of 20 
elevator operators indicated that 
about 60 percent of their total 
storage capacity was used for 
wheat (See Appendix Tables A
C). Based on this survey, it was 
assumed that 60 percent of the 
total elevator capacity in southern 
Idaho, 15,445,812 bushels was 
used for wheat in 1967 (Table 5). 

1 ~gricultu;.at Stabilization and Conservation Service, U.S. De~rtment of 
Agncult!Jre, Farm Storage Loans June 1 1949 to June 30 1967" bl' h d 
data, B01se, Idaho. ' ' ' • • npu IS c 
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Table 5. The number, bonded ca1>acity and estimated total wheat s torage of 
country e levators by county in southern Idaho, 1967. 

--
County N umber of Total bonded Es timated total Smallest Lar.~rest 

ele \'8tOrS capacity used for wheat• e levator elevator 
--- ---

(bu.) 
Southwest district 

Ada 0 
Adams 0 
Boise 0 
Canyon 7 1,356,489 813,893 20,257 833,333 
Elmore ] 47,369 28,421 
Gem 0 
Owyhee I 14,066 8,439 
Payette 0 
Valley 0 
Washington 4 518,744 311,247 25,414 376,265 

Total 13 2,936,668 1,162,000 

Southcentral district 
Blaine 2 122,999 73,799 55,515 67,484 
Camas 6 451,532 270,919 49,758 186,500 
Cassia lOu 2,678,803 1,607,282 7,700 630,023 
Gooding 2 561,216 336,730 202,156 359,060 
Jerome 7 2,072,395 1,243,437 110,000 385,000 
Lincoln 2 238,401 143,041 79,909 158,492 
Minidoka 11 1,679,028 1,007,416 23,178 349,842 
Twin Falls 20 4.037,930 2,{22,758 32,678 686,148 

Total !iO 11,842,304 7,105,382 

Southeast djstrict 
Bannock 7 1,240,005 744.003 15,838 732,214 
Bear Lake 2 342,982 205,789 40,445 302,537 
Bingham 7 649,516 389,710 23,757 240,000 
Bonneville 9 1,545,428 927,257 25,000 362,007 
Butte 1 59,447 35,668 
Caribou 9 2,056,688 1.234,012 30,077 600,000 
Clark 0 
Custer 0 
Franklin 3 242,547 145,528 60,325 109,222 
Fremont 10 1.039,187 623,512 34,167 233,358 
Jefferson 8 947,492 568,495 51,323 277,000 
Lemhi 0 
Madison 5 351,748 211,049 56,434 105,569 
Oneida 4 .. 1,033,847 620,308 40,193 586,066 
Power 7 2,176,548 1,305,929 77,978 842,000 
'felon 3 445,283 267,170 98,342 221,941 

Total 75 12,130,718 7,278,430 

Southern Idaho 148 25,909,690 15,545,812 

• Based on 60'7r of total elevator capacity. 
• • Includes one flour mill. 
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Table 6. Comparison of farm and commercial wheat storage with wheat produc· 
t ion by county in southern Idaho, 1967. 

Estimated wheat storage capacity Wheat Storage 
County pro· surplus or 

On farm Elevator Total duction shortage (-) 

( bu.) 
Sout hwest district 

Ada 87,390 87,390 532,400 445,010 
Adams 12,466 12,466 31,600 19,134 
Boise 5,167 5,167 16,200 11,033 
Canyon 298,796 813,893 1,112,689 1,791,300 678,611 
Elmore 125,807 28,421 154,228 335,000 180,772 
Gem 56,139 56,139 106,300 60,161 
Owyhee 210,894 8,439 219,333 425,400 206,067 
Payette 95,106 95,106 318,500 223,394 
Valley 74,916 74,916 13,800 - 61,115 
Washington 148,832 311,247 460,079 604,500 144,421 

Total 1,116,614 1,162,000 2,277,514 4,175,000 1,897,486 

Southcentral dis trict 
Blaine 108,671 73,799 182,470 266,200 73,730 
Camas 12,881 270,919 283,800 536,800 253,000 
Cassia 913,746 1,607,282 2,521,027 2,723,400 202,373 
Gooding 91,733 336,730 428,463 636,200 107,737 
Jerome 333,302 1,243,437 1,576,739 1,414,300 - 162,439 
Lincoln 204,640 143,041 347,681 663,800 316,119 
Minidoka 928,048 1,007,416 1,935,464 1,482,900 -452,564 
Twin Falls 148,866 2,422,758 2,671,623 2,726,000 164,377 

Total 2,741,887 7,106,382 9,847,269 10,339,600 492,331 

Southeast district 
Bannock 341,666 744,003 1,085,659 1,716,900 631,341 
Bear Lake 171,883 205,789 377,672 638,400 260,728 
Bingham 843,261 389,710 1,232,971 3,511,400 2,278,429 
Bonneville 634,343 927,257 1,661,600 3,581,900 2,020,300 
Butte 262,559 35,668 298,227 436,600 138,373 
Caribou 592,750 1,234,012 1,826,762 1,726,000 - 100,762 
Clark 135,393 135,393 165,900 30,607 
Custer 82,343 82,343 103,400 21,057 
Franklin 196,445 145,528 341,973 1,169,600 817,527 
Fremont 720,627 623,612 1,344,139 1,863,300 519,161 
Jefferson 738,681 568,496 1,307,176 1,656,700 349,524 
Lemhi 19,744 19,744 49,400 29,656 
Madison 437,603 211,049 648,552 2,179,000 1,530,448 
Oneida 453,148 620,308 1,073,466 2,004,000 930,644 
Power 227,709 1,306,929 1,533,638 2,983,800 1,460,162 
Teton 406,645 267,170 673,815 801,300 127,485 

Total 6,264,596 7,278,430 13,643,026 24,677,600 11,034,476 

Southern Idaho 10,122,000 16,646,812 25,667,812 39,092,100 13,424,288 
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Storage Capacity 
and Production Compared 

Farm and commercial storage 
facilities were inadequate for the 
quantity of wheat produced in 
southern Idaho in 1967 (Table 6). 
Only 25,567,812 bushels of stor
age were estimated to be avail
able. Production exceeded stor
age by 13,524,288 bushels. 

County-by-county comparisons 
reveal that the elevator storage 
problem was most critical in 
southeastern Idaho where pro
duction exceeded storage by 11,-
034,475 bushels. In southwestern 

Idaho production exceeded stor
age by 1,897,486 bushels, while 
in southcentral Idaho production 
exceeded storage only by 492,331 
bushels. 

In summary, about 13.5 mil
lion bushels, or about one-third 
the 1967 wheat crop, apparently 
Jacked adequate storage. The 
problem is particularly acute in 
southeastern Idaho where 1.83 
bushels of wheat were produced 
for each bushel of storage. When 
there are both inadequate storage 
facilities and a boxcar shortage at 
harvest time, farmers may be 
compelled to store wheat on the 
ground. 

Estimated Marketing Costs 

Wheat production in southern 
Idaho exceeds local consumption 
and is marketed in cities such as 
Ogden, Utah; Los Angeles and 
San Francisco, Calif. ; and Port
land, Ore. (4). The distances to 
these markets emphasize the im
portance to Idaho farmers of 
far m-to-elevator trucking costs, 
elevator handling costs, and rail 
costs to terminal markets. Prices 
received by farmers at elevators 
are determined, in large part, by 
deducting marketing costs from 
prices at terminal markets. 

Farm-to-Elevator Cost.s 
Custom or farm-owned trucks 

are used to haul wheat from the 
field to local elevators. Based on 
Esmay's study (3), the average 
cost for hauling wheat from 
farms to elevators was estimated 
to be 4.5 cents per bushel (Table 
7). Esmay assumed the trucks 
used were farmer-owned, had a 
200-bushel capacity, and traveled 
20 miles on an average trip. Costs 
would be somewhat lower if larg
er trucks were used by farmers. 

Custom rates for hauling wheat 
in 1969 averaged 6 cents per 
bushel in the Burley area, accord
ing to local mill operators. 

Elevator Handling Costs 
Elevator handling costs are in

curred by all southern Idaho 
wheat enter ing the commercial 
market. Storage costs, however, 
are incuned only on that wheat 
actually held for a period of time. 
Since storage costs vary with the 
time held and are not always a 
part of the marketing costs, they 
were not considered in this study. 
Handling costs include weighing 
of loaded farm trucks, unloading 
these trucks, determining the test 
weight of wheat, performing a 
moisture test, and weighing the 
empty farm truck. Additional 
costs are also incurred in locating 
a buyer and making the sale. 

Elevator operations in south
ern Idaho are similar to opera
tions in other parts of the nation. 
Yager (8), who estimated han
dling costs of elevator operations 
in the spring wheat belt, found 
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Table 7. Estimated costs of hauling grain from the farm to elevator in sout.hern 
Idaho, 1967.* 

Expense item Total cost• • Cost 
per bushel 

Hauling labor $645.27 $0.0298 
Truck expense 247.52 0.0114 
Truck depreciation 66.05 0.0030 
Licenses 4.00 0.0001 
Insu1·ance 15.75 0.0007 

Total $978.59 $0.045 

*This table is based on Esmay, James L., 1961. Efficient 1·esource combinations 
on dryland farms in southeastem Idaho. Idaho Agr. Exp. Sta. Bull. 335. Prices 
are updated with the following price index: Economic Research Service, U.S. Dep. 
Agr., 1967. The Farm Cost Situation No. 39. 

**Estimated cost of operating two grain trucks with a capacity of 200 bushels 
to haul 21,653 total bushels for a 20-mile round trip during harvest. 

Table 8. Average costs for grain elevator handling activities, by capacity 
volume, 1961. 

and 

Total Volume 
Elevator handling costs 

Model capacity volume capacity Average Average Average 
handled ratio fi xed cost variable cost total cost 

(bu.) (bu.) (cents per bu.) 
1* 100,000 200,000 2.00 3.26 11.51 14.77 

300,000 3.00 2.03 7.28 9.31 
400,000 4.00 1.48 5.42 6.90 

2" 155,000 300,000 1.94 2.65 8.95 11.60 
400,000 2.58 1.85 6.41 8.26 
500,000 3.23 1.42 5.07 6.49 

3* 190,000 600,000 3.16 1.28 5.30 6.58 
700,000 3.68 1.07 4.54 5.61 
800,000 4.21 .92 3.98 4.90 

4* 265,000 700,000 2.64 1.43 5.29 6.72 
800,000 3.02 1.22 4.60 5.82 
900,000 3.40 1.07 4.08 5.15 

5" 325,000 1,100,000 3.38 1.00 4.13 5.13 
1,200,000 3.70 .90 3.79 4.69 
1,300,000 4.00 .82 3.51 4.33 

6* 380,000 1,200,000 3.16 1.00 4.01 5.01 
1,300,000 3.42 .91 3.70 4.61 
1,400,000 3.68 .84 3.43 4.27 

7** 500,000 1,170,000 2.34 1.30 1.83 3.13 
1,559,000 3.12 .98 1.69 2.67 

8** 750,000 1,757,000 2.34 1.32 1.66 2.98 
2,343,000 3.12 .99 1.57 2.56 

9** 1,200,000 3,119,000 2.59 .90 1.59 2.49 
3,600,000 3.00 .78 1.52 2.30 

*Source: Yager, Francis P. 1963. Cost volume relations in the Spring Wheat 
belt. U .S. Dep. Agr. Fam1er Coop. Svce. Rep. 63. (Grain merchandising with 75 
percent storage). 

**Source: Araji, J. A. 1964. Optimum size and location of elevators in Nebras-
ka. (Unpublished Master's thesis) University of Nebraska. 
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that handling costs decreased as 
size of elevator increased and as 
the total volume handled within a 
given elevator increased (Table 
8). Costs are reduced more read
ily by increasing elevator capacity 
than by increasing the volume 
handled or rate of turnover. Most 
economies in elevator handling 
a re achieved at about the 300,000 
bushel capacity level. Larger ele
vators continue to have lower 
costs and may be justified in an 
area where there is enough wheat 
grown to support them. 

Average handling costs were 
estimated for individual elevators 
using Yager's study and cost data 
collected in southern Idaho. An 
average cost was then estimated 
for each county based on the indi
vidual elevator costs in that coun
ty or, if no elevators exi~ted in a 
county, based on the costs in the 

nearest county with elevators 
(Table 9). Average estimated 
handling costs per bushel were as 
low as 3.96 cents in Canyon Coun
ty and as high as 9.31 cents in 
eight other counties. Elevator 
handling costs were 7 cents or 
more per bushel in 14 counties, 10 
of them in southeastern Idaho. 
Most elevators in southeastern 
Idaho have capacities less than 
122,500 bushels. Most of south
ern Idaho's wheat (about 24 mil
lion bushels) is produ~ed in this 
area. Replacing small , inefficient 
elevators with fewer larger ele
vators should reduce average han
dling costs. 

Elevator-to-Market Costs 
Rail is the most common way to 

ship wheat from southern Idaho. 
About 78 percent of the wheat 
shipped leaves the state by rail 

Table 9. Estimated a''erage handling cost for elevator opera tions by county in 
southern Idaho, 1967. 

Avera~e Average 
Count y handlin~ County handling 

cos t cost 

(cent s (cents 
South wes t district r1er bu.) Southeast dist rict J>er bu. ) 

*Ada 3.96 Bannock 4.90 
*Adams 6.19 BeaL· Lake 5.63 
*Boise 3.96 Bingham 8.02 

Canyon 3.96 Bonneville 6.13 
Elmore 9.31 Butte 9.31 

*Gem 3.96 Caribou 5.17 
Owyhee 9.31 •clark 7.88 

*Payette 6.19 • Custer 9.31 
•valley 6.1!) Franklin 9.31 
Washington 6.19 Fremont 7.23 

Jefferson 7.88 

Southcentral district *Lemhi 9.31 
Madison 9.31 

Blaine 9.31 Oneida 4.18 
Camas 8.18 Power 4.68 
Cassia 3.84 Teton 7.16 
Gooding 5.58 
Jerome 5.59 
Lincoln 7.43 
Minidoka 6.23 
Twin Falls 4.90 

*Since these counties do not have elevators, these handling costs are based on 
elevators in surrounding counties. 
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'fable 10. Cost per bushel for s hipping wheat by railroad from selected counties 
in southern Idaho to major wheat markets, 1967. 

Major south Idaho wheat markets 

County Portland, San Francisco, Los Angeles, Ogden, 
Ore. Calif. Calif. Utah 

(cents per bu.) 
Southwest dis t r ict 

Ada 23.4 37.8 .. 37.8 .. 25.2 
Adams 25.8 43.2 43.2 30.0 
Boise 23.4 40.8 40.8 30.0 
Canyon 23.4 38.4 38.4 26.4 
Elmore 24.0 36.0 36.0 24.6 
Gem 23.4 38.4 38.4 25.8 
Owyhee 23.4 38.4 38.4 27.0 
Payette 23.4 37.2 37.2 25.8 
Valley 24.6 40.8 40.8 30.0 
Washington 23.4 38.4 38.4 25.8 

Southcentral dis trict 
Blaine 30.0 36.6*"'"' 36.6 .. 25.8 
Camas 30.0 36.6 36.6 25.8 
Cassia 29.4 33.6 36.0 22.2 
Gooding 27.0 34.8 36.0 24.6 
Jerome 27.0 33.6 36.0 24.6 
Lincoln 27.6 34.8 36.0 24.6 
Minidoka 28.2 33.6 36.0 22.2 
Twin Falls 29.4 31.2 36.0 24.0 

Southeas t dis t rict 
Bannock 32.4 36.0** 36.0** 24.6 
Bear Lake 35.4 39.0 39.0 21.6 
Bingham 34.2 37.8 37.8 21.6 
Bonneville 35.4 39.0 39.0 21.6 
Butte 34.8 38.4 38.4 22.2 
Caribou 34.2 37.2 37.2 21.6 
Clark 37.2 42.0 42.0 24.0 
Custet·• 34.8 38.4 38.4 22.2 
Franklin 30.6 37.2 37.2 19.8 
Fremont 37.8 42.0 42.0 21.6 
Jefferson 36.0 39.6 39.6 22.2 
Lemhi* 37.2 42.0 42.0 24.0 
Madison 36.6 40.2 40.2 22.2 
Oneida 30.6 37.2 37.2 19.8 
Power 30.0 36.0 36.0 21.6 
Teton 37.8 42.0 42.0 24.6 

Source: Union Pacific Railroad, Rate Schedule for Grain, Boise, Idaho, June 24, 
1968. 

*Rate based on neat·est county with railroad. 
**Via Ogden, Utah. 

***Via Wells, Nevada. 
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and 22 percent by t r uck ( 4). 
Weight restrictions imposed by 
state laws are a primary reason 
so little wheat is shipped by truck. 

Hauling wheat by truck f rom 
southern Idaho may be competi
tive with rail rates on a backhaul 
basis. However, due to an inade
quate number of trucks available 
for backhauls, as well as competi
tion f r om more valuable commod
ities, wheat shippers normally 
are forced to use rail transpor
tation. Since long-haul trucks are 
used so little and their rates are 
so variable, because of backhauls, 
rail rates were used to determine 
elevator-to-market costs. An Ida
ho Wheat Commission study (2) 
provides more information on 
truck hauling. 

Major wheat markets are 
linked directly by rail with 32 of 
34 counties in southern Idaho. 
Railroad freight rates for Idaho 
wheat from shipping points to 
terminal markets were taken 
from published schedules. For 
simplification, it was assumed 
that each county was served by 
one shipping point and rates were 
determined between that location 
and each terminal market. A cen
h·ally located town with a major 
portion of the county elevator 
storage capacity was selected to 
represent each county. Table 10 
summarizes rail 1·ates to ter minal 
markets by county. 

Distance is the most significant 
factor when comparing rates for 
different counties. In gener al, 
rates were higher for counties in 
southeastern Idaho than in south
central or southwestern Idaho. 

County Market ing Rates 
Total marketing costs from the 

farm to the terminal market, in
cluding elevator handling costs, 
are presented in Table 11. Feed 

wheat moving f rom farm to ele
vator and back to another farm or 
feedlot was termed "processed 
feed wheat." Marketing cost s for 
this product included costs from 
farm to elevator , elevator han
dling costs, and trucking costs 
back to the farm. It was again as
sumed that t he livestock feeder 
who purchased processed feed 
wheat lived an average of 10 
miles from the elevator. Wheat 
fed on the farm where it was 
grown was not included in mar
keting costs. 

Total marketing costs differ 
by county depending on the dis
tance to market and size of the 
elevators involved. The total mar
keting cost of moving Teton Coun
ty wheat to Portland, Ore., was 
~stimated to be 49.46 cents per 
bushel. while the cost of market
ing Washington County wheat 
was 34.09 cents per bushel. 

Total Marketing Costs 
Total marketing costs for the 

1967 Southern Idaho wheat crop 
were estimated using 1968 trans
portation rates and a calculated 
flow of wheat from county supply 
points to terminal markets. Ma
rousek (4) found in 1965 that 
about 14 percent of production re
mained on the farms where it was 
grown. Based on this percentage. 
33,619,206 bushels of the 1967 
wheat crop were sold to markets 
in Oregon, California, Utah and 
Idaho (Table 12). Southern Ida
ho shipped 26.6 percent or 8,841,-
943 bushels of its 1967 commer
cial wheat crop to the Far E ast 
via Portland, Ore., according to 
information from elevator opera
tors. Southwestern Idaho sold 66 
percent of its commercial supply 
to Asia, while southcentral and 
southeastern Idaho sold 30 and 18 
percent, respectively, to this mar
ket. Estimated distribution of the 
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Table 11. Estim ated total marketing cos ts for wheat from sout hern Idnho fa rms 
to the ma jor wheat markets, by county, 1967. ---

Major south Idaho wheat markets 

County Portland, San Francisco, Los Angeles, Ogden, Processed 
Ore. Calif. Calif. Utah Feed Wheat 

(cents per bu.) 
Southwest dis trict 

Ada 31.86 46.26* 46.26* 33.66 12.96 
Adams 36.49 63.89 53.89 40.69 16.19 
Boise 31.86 49.26 49.26 38.46 12.96 
Canyon 31.86 46.86 46.86 34.86 12.96 
Elmore 37.81 49.81 49.81 38.41 18.31 
Gem 31.86 46.86 46.86 34.26 12.96 
Owyhee 37.21 52.21 52.21 40.81 18.31 
Payette 34.09 47.89 47.89 36.49 16.19 
Valley 35.29 61.49 51.49 40.69 16.19 
Washington 34.09 49.09 40.09 36.49 16.19 

Southcentral dis t rict 
Blaine 43.81 50.41** 60.41* 39.61 18.31 
Camas 42.68 49.28 49.28 38.48 17.18 
Cassia 37.74 41.94 44.34 30.54 12.84 
Gooding 37.08 44.88 46.08 34.68 14.58 
Jerome 37.09 43.69 43.69 34.69 14.59 
Lincoln 39.53 46.73 47.93 36.53 16.43 
Minidoka 38.93 44.33 46.73 32.93 16.23 
Twin Falls 38.80 40.60 45.40 33.40 13.90 

Southeast dis trict 
Bannock 41.40 45.40* 45.40* 29.20 13.90 
Bear Lake 45.53 49.13 49.13 35.41 14.63 
Bingham 46.72 50.32 50.32 34.12 17.02 
Bonneville 46.03 49.63 49.63 32.23 15.13 
Butte 48.61 52.21 52.21 36.01 18.31 
Caribou 43.87 46.87 46.87 31.27 14.17 
Clark 49.58 54.38 55.28 36.38 16.88 
Custer 48.61 52.21 52.21 36.01 18.31 
Franklin 44.41 51.01 51.01 33.61 18.31 
Fremont 49.53 63.73 53.73 33.33 16.23 
Jefferson 48.38 51.98 51.98 34.68 16.88 
Lemhi 61.01 55.81 56.71 37.81 18.31 
Madison 50.41 54.01 54.01 36.01 18.31 
Oneida 39.28 45.88 45.88 28.48 13.18 
Power 39.18 45.18 45.18 30.78 13.68 
Teton 49.46 53.66 53.66 36.26 16.16 

• Via Ogden, Utah. 
**Via Wells, Nevada. 
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commercial supply of wheat by 
county, based on Marousek's work 
and supplemented by interview 
data, is presented in Table 13. 

Multiplying total marketing 
rates for each county by the quan
tity of wheat moving to market 
provides an estimated total mar
keting cost for southern Idaho's 
wheat for 1967 (Table 14). This 
estimated total marketing cost is 
$13,588,204, or 40.5 cents per 
bushel. 

Marketing costs are a major 
part of the value of wheat at ter-

minal markets. Southern Idaho 
wheat moving to the fou1· major 
markets in 1967 was worth $57,-
293,172, based on terminal market 
prices. Total marketing costs 
were 24 percent of the market 
value for this wheat. 

Of this 1967 marketing bill, 74 
percent was for railroad ship
ments ($9,959,969) , 15 percent 
for elevator handling costs ($2,-
008,581), and 11 percent for the 
cost of hauling from farms to 
elevators ($1,468,265). Max-ket
ing processed feed wheat cost only 
$151,389. 

Table 12. Estimated commercial supply and disappearance of wheat in southern 
Idaho, 1967. 

Item 

Su pply 
1967 total production 
Immediate farm use 

(feed and seed) 
Net commercial supply 

Distribution 
Los Angeles and San F1·ancisco 

Flour 
Feed 
Total 

Ogden, Utah 
Flour 
Feed 
Total 

Portland, Ore. 
Export 

Idaho processed feed 

Total commercial disappearance, 1967 crop 

39,092,100 
5,472,894 

12,956,030 
2,653,645 

3,573,129 
4,603,368 
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33,619,206 

15,609,675 

8,176,497 

8,841,943 
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33,619,206 



Ta ble 13. Dis tribution of southern ldaho's 1967 wheat supply to major ma rkets, 
by county. 

Major wheat markets 
Net 

Idaho County Total. commercial Portland, Cali· Ogden, processed production SUI>I>Iy* Ore.** fornia•u Utah*** feed*** 

Southwest district 
Ada 532,400 457,864 302,190 98,075 51,372 6,227 
Adams 31,600 27,176 17,936 5,821 3,049 370 
Boise 16,200 13,932 9,195 2,984 1,563 189 
Canyon l,791,300 1,540,518 1,016,742 329,979 172,846 20,951 
Elmore 335,000 288,100 190,146 61,711 32,325 3,918 
Gem 106,300 91,418 60,336 19,582 10,257 1,244 
Owyhee 425,400 365,844 241,457 78,364 41,048 4,975 
Payette 318,500 273,910 180,781 58,671 30,733 3,725 
Valley 13,800 11,868 7,833 2,542 1,332 162 
Washington 604,500 519,870 343,114 111,356 58,329 7,070 

Total 4,175,000 3,590,500 2,369,730 769,085 402,854 48,831 

Southcent ral dist r ict 
Blaine 256,200 220,332 66,099 97,106 50,897 6,169 
Camas 536,800 461,648 138,494 203,587 106,641 12,927 
Cassia 2,723,400 2,342,124 702,637 1,032,877 541,031 65,579 
Gooding 536,200 461,132 138,340 203,359 106,520 12,912 
Jerome 1,414,300 1,216,298 364,889 536,388 280,965 34,056 
Lincoln 663,800 570,868 171,260 251,753 131,871 15,984 
Minidoka 1,482,900 1,275,294 382,588 562,404 294,593 35,708 
Twin Falls 2,726,000 2,344,360 703,307 1,033,863 541,547 65,643 

Total 10,339,600 8,892,056 2,667,616 3,921,397 2,054,065 248,978 

Southeast dis t r ict 
Bannock 1,716,900 1,476,534 265,776 762,778 399,550 48,430 
Bear Lake 638,400 549,024 98,825 283,625 148,566 18,008 
Bingham 3,511,400 3,019,804 543,565 1,560,031 817,159 99,050 
Bonneville 3,581.900 3,080,434 554,478 1,591,352 833,565 101,038 
Butte 436,600 375,476 67,586 193,971 101,604 12,316 
Caribou 1,726,000 1,484,360 267,185 766,820 401,668 48,687 
Clat·k 165,900 142,674 25,681 73,706 38,608 4,680 
Custer ] 03,400 88,924 16,006 45,938 24,063 2,917 
Franklin 1,159,500 997,170 179,491 515,138 269,834 32,707 
Fremont 1,863,300 1,602,438 288,439 827,819 433,620 52,560 
Jefferson 1,656,700 1,424,762 256,457 736,032 385,541 46,732 
Lemhj 49,400 42,484 7,647 21,947 11,496 1,393 
Madison 2,179,000 1,873,940 337,309 968,078 507,088 61,465 
Oneida 2,004,000 1,732,440 310,219 890,329 466,363 56,529 
Power 2,983,800 2,566,068 461,892 1,325,630 694,378 84,167 
Teton 801,300 689,U8 124,041 355,999 186,475 22,603 

Total 24,577,500 21,136,650 3,804,597 10,919,193 6,719,578 693,282 

South Idaho 
total 39,092,100 33,619,206 8,841,943 15,609,675 8,176,497 991,091 

*149( of total production remained on farm for immediate use. 
**Based on interviews with sample of elevators. 

***Source: Marousek, Gerald E. 1967. Production and distt·ibution of south 
Idaho wheat. Idaho Agr. Exp. Sta. Pt·ogrcss Report 125. 
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Table 11. Estimated total marketing costs for shipping wheat to major markets 
from southern Idaho counties, 1967. 

Major wheat markets --- Total 
County Portland, Cali- Ogden, Processed cost Ore. fornia Utah feed 
---

Southwest dis trict 
(dollars) 

Ada 96,278 45,369 17,292 807 159,746 
Adams 6,545 3,137 1,241 56 10,979 
Boise 2,930 1,470 601 24 5,025 
Canyon 323,934 154,628 60,254 2,715 541,531 
Elmore 71,894 30,738 12,416 717 115,765 
Gem 19,223 9,176 3,514 161 32,074 
Owyhee 89,846 40,914 16,752 911 148,423 
Payette 61,628 28,098 11,214 566 101,506 
Valley 2,764 1,309 542 25 4,640 
Washington 116,968 54,665 21,284 1,074 193,991 

Total 792,010 369,504 145,110 7,056 1,313,680 

Southcentral dis trict 
Blaine 28,958 48,981 20,160 1,129 99,228 
Camas 59,109 100,328 41,035 2,221 202,693 
Cassia 265,175 433,189 165,231 8,420 872,015 
Gooding 51,.296 91,267 36,941 1,883 181,387 
Jerome 135,337 234,348 97,467 4,969 472,121 
Lincoln 67,699 117,644 48,172 2,626 236,141 
Minidoka 148,942 249,314 97,009 5,438 500,703 
Twin Falls 272,883 419,748 180,877 9,124 882,632 

Total 1,029,3!)9 1,694,819 686,892 35,810 3,446,920 

Southeas t district 
Bannock 111,094 346,301 116,669 6,732 580,796 
Bear Lake 44,995 139,345 52,607 2,635 239,582 
Bingham 253,954 785,008 278,815 16,858 1,334,635 
Bonneville 255,226 789,788 268,658 15,287 1,328,959 
Butte 32,754 101,272 36,588 2,255 172,869 
Caribou 117,214 359,409 125,602 6,899 609,124 
Clark 12,733 40,081 14,046 790 67,650 
Custer 7.781 23,984 8,665 534 40,964 
Franklin 79,712 262,772 90,691 5,989 439,164 
Ft·emont 14,284 444,787 144,526 8,530 612,127 
Jefferson 124,074 382,589 133,320 7,888 647,871 
Lemhi 3,901 12,249 4,347 255 20,752 
Madison 17,007 522,859 182,602 11,254 733,722 
Oneida 121,854 408,483 132,820 7,450 670,607 
Power· 180,969 598,920 213,730 11,514 1,005,133 
Teton 61,351 191,029 67,616 3,653 323,649 

Total 1,438,903 5,408,876 1,871,302 108,523 8,827,604. 

Southern Idaho 
Total 3,260,312 7,473,199 2,703,304 151,389 13,588,204 
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Study Results 

Reducing Marketing Costs 
The average Portland price for 

wheat in August 1967 was $1.60 
per bushel, and the average mar
keting cost for south Idaho wheat 
was 40.5 cents per bushel. Re
ducing these marketing costs 
should result in higher prices for 
Idaho farmers. 

Farm-to-Elevator Costs 
Farm-to-elevator transporta

tion costs could be reduced if 
farmers operated larger, more ef
ficient trucks. Trucks capable of 
hauling 350 bushels are not un
common, but smaller farmers may 
not own such equipment. If truck 
capacity were increased from 200 
to 350 bushels, hauling costs 
would decline from 4.5 to 4.0 cents 
per bushel, or about 11 percent. 
Increasing truck sizes would de
crease total marketing costs by 
only 1.2 percent, a rather insig
nificant amount in relation to the 
total. Larger trucks may not be 
feasible on all farms. 

Elevator Handling Costs 
In certain counties of southern 

Idaho, elevator handling costs are 
high. Differences in costs be
tween counties were attributed to 
elevator size (Table 8). Handling 
costs were highest in southeast
ern Idaho where over half the ele
vators had capacities less than 
122,500 bushels. If larger eleva
tors (300,000 bushel capacity) 

were operated, total grain han
dling costs would be $1,714,850. 
This is a reduction of 18 percent 
in elevator handling costs, but 
only a 3 percent decrease in total 
marketing costs. 

Elevator-to-Market Costs 
Rail costs from elevators to tet·

minal markets made up 74 per
cent of the total charges in 1967. 
Rail rates for wheat from south
ern Idaho to market are neither 
the highest nor lowest observed 
in the nation. Below are some 
comparisons of rates. These rates 
are comparable only in terms of 
distance. Rates from Pocatello to 
Portland are not nearly as high as 
from Wolf Point to Minneapolis. 
They a1·e, however, quite high 
compared to the rate from Rock
ford to New Orleans. Some of the 
more apparent reasons for the 
latter are the differences in ter
rain in the midwest as compared 
to the west, and the competition 
from barges along the Mississip
pi River. If more comuetition 
existed among carriers of wheat 
in southern Idaho, rates mig-ht be 
lower. For example, if the Rock
ford to New Orleans rate were 
available in southern Idaho, f'lhiu
ping costs would be only $4,370,-
497, a 41 percent decrease in total 
marketing costs. Such a reduc
tion, however, seems to be out of 
the question without greater com
petition. 

Shipping Point Destination Distance 
(miles) 

Rate 
(cents per 

bu.) 

Pocatello, Ida. 
Wolf Point, Mont. 
Rockford, Ill. 

Portland, Ore. 
Minneapolis, Minn. 
New Orleans, La. 
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T otaf Marketing Costs 
If marketing costs were esti

mated using 350-bushel trucks, 
elevators with 300,000 bushel ca
pacity, and rail rates competitive 
with barges, then total marketing 
costs would drop from 40.5 to 22.1 
cents per bushel, a 46 percent re
duction. At the 22.1 cents per 
bushel rate, total marketing costs 
would be $7,210,813 to place 32,-
628,115 bushels of wheat in ter
minal markets. Such a savings 
would increase farm income from 
wheat by nearly 19 cents a bushel. 

Optimum Storage Sites 
While these marketing cost re

ductions may be difficult to effect, 
building additional storage facili
ties would help alleviate storage 
problems at harvest time, and re
duce handling costs. 

Both southwestern and south
eastern Idaho need additional fa
cilities. In 1967, southwestern 
Idaho had a storage deficit of 1.9 
million bushels (Table 6). Can
yon and Ada Counties produced 
the majority of wheat in the area, 
some 2.3 million bushels. The ex
port market at Portland, Ore .. is 
the nearest out-of-state market 
and is as well a major outlet for 
soft wheat. 'T'he optimum location 
for additional storap:e is near 
Caldwell in Canyon County, the 
center of the area's wheat produc
tion and the area most critically 

lacking adequate facilities. Using 
a 3:1 turnover ratio, and assum
ing complementary additional 
farm storage will also be built, a 
630,000 bushel elevator is recom
mended. A unit of this size wou ld 
be highly efficient fo r grain han
dling. 

Shortages of storage facilities 
are most critical in southeastern 
Idaho. In 1967, only 13.5 million 
bushels of storage existed for the 
24.6 mmion bushels produced. 
Five counties produced nearly 8 
million bushels which could not be 
placed in storage (Table 6) . 
Greatest storage needs are in 
Bannock and Bingham counties. 
Since Pocatello is the main rail 
center, additional storage facili
ties should be built there with a 
capacity of 3.7 million bushels 
(based on a 3:1 tumover). This 
could be one large facility or three 
1.2 mill ion bushel facilities. 
Either would reduce existing han
dling costs. 

These recommendations are 
based on 1967 production levels. 
Should production decline from 
that level, the need for additional 
storage facilities would also de
cline. However, if the 13 million 
bushels of wheat not having ac
cess to storage during harvest in 
1967 had been handfed in t hese 
recommended facilities, elevator 
handling costs would have been 
about 26 percent less. 
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Appendix Table A. Es timated percent or elevator capacity used ror wheat and 
estimated volume-capacity ratio for 20 elevators in southern 
Idaho, 1967. 

Elevator Total s torage Bushels of Percent s torage Volume- Volume 
capacity wheat stored used for wheat capacity ra tio handled 

(bu.) (bu.) (bu.) 

1 38,157 26,709 70 4.0 152,628 
2 73,970 0 0 1.5 110,955 
3 81,155 27,593 34 5.0 405,775 
4 84,233 42,116 50 3.0 252,699 
5 86,000 60,200 70 3.5 301,000 
6 91,012 81,911 90 3.0 273,036 
7 91,126 45,563 50 2.0 182,252 
8 105,569 42,228 40 3.0 316,707 
9 111,000 27,750 25 6.0 666,000 

10 135,337 27,067 20 1.0 135,337 
11 152,666 30,613 20 3.0 457,698 
12 176,585 105,951 60 2.5 441,463 
13 195,000 117,000 60 3.0 586,000 
14 202,156 ] 01,078 50 2.0 404,812 
15 362,007 181,003 50 2.0 724,014 
16 376,265 282,199 75 1.3 489,144 
17 433,746 182,173 42 1.0 433,746 
18 447,968 295,659 66 2.6 1,119,920 
19 833,333 666,666 80 1.0 833,333 
20 842,000 673,600 80 3.0 2,526,000 
Total 4,919,184 3,016,979 60 2.2 10,811,018 
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Appendix Table B. Estimated handling costs, gross margins, and s torage costs 
by storage capacity for 23 elevators in southern Idaho, 1967. 

Total Average Gross Storage 
Elevator s torage handling margin cost 

capacity cost per month 

( bu.) (cents per bu.) 

1 38,157 6 1 
2 40,445 6 1 
3 73,970 4.5 1 
4 81,155 1 
5 84,233 8 1 

6 86,000 4 1 
7 91,012 5 1 
8 91,126 10 1 
9 105,569 6 1 

10 111,000 1 

11 135,337 10 1 
12 144,537 3 1 
13 152,566 1 
14 176,585 1.5 
15 195,000 4.5 1 

16 202,156 10 1 
17 359,060 3 0.75 
18 362,007 9 1 
19 376,265 2 2 

20 433,745 3 1 
21 447,968 9 1 
22 833,333 9 1 
23 842,000 3 1 
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Appendix Table C. N umber of southern Idaho elevators that were legally bonded for wheat, by s ize class and county, 1967.* 
---

Total elevator capacity 

County* (000 bushels) 
0- 122.5- 187.5- 227.5- 295.5- 352.0- 490.0- 722.5- 975.0 Total 

122.5 187.5 227.5 295.5 352.0 490.0 722.5 975.0 

Southwest district 
Canyon 4 2 1 7 
Elmore 1 1 
Owyhee 1 1 
Washington 3 1 4 

Total 9 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 13 
Southcentral district 

Blaine 2 2 
Camas 5 1 6 
Cassia 3 2 1 a•• 9 
Gooding 1 1 2 
Jerome 1 1 2 3 7 
Lincoln 1 1 2 
Minidoka 4 2 1 2 9 
Twin Falls 9 4 a 2 2 20 

Total 27 11 2 6 4 5 5 0 0 60 
Southeast district 

Bannock 5 1 1 7 
Bear Lake 2 2 
Bingham 6 1 7 
Bonneville 2 a 1 a 9 
Butte 1 1 
Caribou 3 1 1 2 1 1 9 
Franklin 3 3 
Fremont 6 3 1 10 
Jefferson 5 2 1 8 
Madison 5 5 
Oneida 2 1 1** 4 
Power 2 1 1 1 1 1 7 
Teton 1 1 1 3 

Total 43 12 5 4 2 5 2 2 0 75 
Southern Idaho 

Total 79 25 7 10 6 11 7 2 1 148 
----

*Source: Bonded Warehouse Division, Idaho Dep. of Agr. Unpublished data. Not included in the table are nine counties that do 
not have elevators legally bonded for wheat--Ada, Adams, Boise, Clark, Custer, Gem, Lemhi, Payette and Valley. 

**Includes one flour mill in operation. 
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